On 30 April 2023 the Scheme closed to future accrual for active members. Active members of the Fund as at

30 April 2023 are categorised as an ‘Employed Deferred Member’. ‘Employed Deferred Members’ are entitled
to a deferred pension from the Fund which will increase in line with statutory requirements. As part of the
employer’s proposal a link to your salary remains. This acts as an underpin so that if the final salary link was
more valuable than inflation protection, the final salary link would prevail. If an Employed Deferred Member
leaves employment before their retirement, the salary link will be broken. In this scenario the Employed
Deferred Member’s pension will be recalculated to reflect the better of salary increases or the rise of
inflation. The recalculated deferred pension which has been accrued prior to 6 April 2009 will increase in
line with ‘deferred revaluation orders’, broady the increase in CPI each year, subject to a maximum of 5%
per annum, for each complete year from the date of leaving until Normal Retirement Age.

75

The Salvation Army Trust Report and Financial Statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

13.	INTANGIBLE FIXED ASSETS
	 Goodwill	 Other	 Total
Goodwill	 £000	 £000	 £000

Cost
Balance at 1 April 2022	 11,275	 625	 11,900
Additions	 -	 -	 -
Balance at 31 March 2023	 11,275	 625	 11,900

Accumulated Depreciation
Balance at 1 April 2022	 11,237	 351	 11,588
Charge for the year	 38	 122	 160
Balance at 31 March 2023	 11,275	 473	 11,748

Net Book Value at 31 March 2023	 -	 152	 152

Net Book Value at 31 March 2022	 38	 274	 312

Intangible fixed assets represent the goodwill arising on acquisition, by the Trust’s subsidiary company
SATCoL, of the business operations and net assets of Kettering Textiles Limited. The goodwill is being
amortised over 10 years.
The £625K Other intangible assets represents patents and licences in the Trust’s subsidiary SATCoL.

14.	PROPERTIES

(a)	 Consolidated	 Freehold	 Long	 Short	 Total		  Property
		  Leasehold	 Leasehold			   Schemes
						   In Progress
	 £000	 £000	 £000	 £000		  £000

Cost
Balance at 1 April 2022	 424,924	 42,460	 229	 467,613		  39,373
Additions during the year	 15,291	 2,520	 -	 17,811		  38,341